#### **RESOLUTION NO.** 7586

## CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

### **RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF A JOINT GRANT APPLICATION TO THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY'S OPEN STREETS PROGRAM**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Los Angeles and CicLAvia have organized "open streets" events, which seek to close selected streets to vehicular traffic so that residents and visitors may gather, exercise and participate in pedestrian, bicycling, skating and other related events; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) has made available a competitive grant through the Open Streets Program to fund "open streets" events; and

WHEREAS, a collaboration of the cities of Huntington Park, Lynwood, South Gate, and Los Angeles, along with the County of Los Angeles, may increase the chance of obtaining the grant and sharing in the cost; and

WHEREAS, the "open streets" event could assist the cities in the Southeast region of Los Angeles County and South Gate in particular, in achieving some their economic development and community promotion goals, while also helping the City of South Gate in achieving goals and objectives provided in the Healthy Community and Green City Elements of its General Plan Update 2035 and its companion Bicycle Transportation Plan;

### NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council does hereby authorize City staff to continue in its efforts to collaborate with the cities of Huntington Park, Lynwood and Los Angeles, the County of Los Angeles and CicLAvia for the submittal of a grant application to the MTA's Open Streets Program.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

**SECTION 2**. The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute on behalf of the City of South Gate all grant related documents including but not limited to the Application, agreement and any related amendments or payments necessary to secure the grant funding under the MTA's Open Streets Program.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February 2014.

**CITY OF SOUTH GATE:** 

Gil Hurtado, Mayor

**ATTEST:** Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

# **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

#### **RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7586</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on February 25, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Hurtado, Gonzalez, Morales, Davila and De Witt
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on February 26, 2014.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California